Indebtedness pursuant to the terms of the Creditor Scheme and the remaining
balance of HK$10,000,000 shall be retained by the Company, which the Directors
intend to use for the general working capital of the Company.

3.9 Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

3.10 Changes in the Company’s shareholding structure

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has a total of 793,016,684
issued Shares and outstanding options granted under the option scheme of the
Company entitling the holders thereof to subscribe for a total of 15,000,000
Shares. Save for the above, the Company does not have any other Shares,
outstanding warrants, options, derivatives or other securities carrying any
conversion or subscription rights into Shares.

The following table sets out the existing shareholding structure of the Company
and the changes thereto as a result of the allotment and issue of the Subscription
Shares:

  Shareholding immediately
  after the allotment
  and issue of the
Name of Shareholders Existing shareholding Subscription Shares
 Number of  Number of
 Shares %  Shares %

Success Pioneer and parties
 acting in concert with it – – 7,137,150,000 90.00

Existing Shareholders

Goodchamp Holdings Limited (1) 278,829,176 35.16 278,829,176 3.52

Public 514,187,508 64.84 514,187,508 6.48

Total 793,016,684 100.00 7,930,166,684 100.00

17

Note:

1. The interests are held by Goodchamp Holdings Limited, which is 100% owned by Sinowin

(PTC) Inc. (formerly known as Sinowin Inc.) as trustee of The Sinowin Unit Trust. The

Sinowin Unit Trust is a unit trust owned by HSBC International Trustee Limited as trustee of

a discretionary trust. The discretionary trust was settled by Dr. Lam Man Chan (“Dr. Lam”)

and the discretionary objects of which are Ms. Ting Lai Ling (“Ms. Ting”) herself (the wife

of Dr. Lam) and the family members (including Mr. Lam Shing Ngai) of both Dr. Lam and

Ms. Ting.

As shown in the above shareholding table and save for the entering into of the